

No. 19-348

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

JACK S. SHOLKOFF  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,  
NASH, SMOAK &  
STEWART, P.C.  
400 South Hope Street  
Suite 1200  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
MARGARET G. GRAF  
ROMAN CATHOLIC  
ARCHDIOCESE OF  
LOS ANGELES  
3424 Wilshire Boulevard  
Los Angeles, CA 90010

ERIC C. RASSBACH  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG  
DIANA M. VERM  
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave. NW, Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
erassbach@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The circuit split is square, deep, acknowledged, and intractable.....	1
II. The scope of the ministerial exception is a vital and recurring question of nationwide importance. ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	5-6
<i>Ciurleo v. St. Regis Parish</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	5
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>Hutson v. Concord Christian School</i> , No. 3:18-CV-48, 2019 WL 5699235 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 4, 2019).....	2
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	5
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>Penn v. New York Methodist Hospital</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	4

*Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts  
Comm'n Against Discrimination,  
975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012) ..... 5*
